### - BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Formal Complaint of Rulon Crosby against PacifiCorp, dba Rocky Mountain Power

DOCKET NO. 17-035-42

SCHEDULING ORDER: MOTION TO DISMISS

ISSUED: August 8, 2017

On July 7, 2017, Rulon Crosby filed a formal complaint against PacifiCorp, a public utility, doing business as Rocky Mountain Power (RMP). On August 7, 2017, RMP answered the complaint and filed a motion to dismiss it. The presiding officer now stays Mr. Crosby's final reply deadline and issues the following scheduling order on RMP's motion to dismiss:

- Mr. Crosby may file a response to the motion to dismiss no later than **Tuesday**,
   August 22, 2017.
- RMP may file a final reply in support of its motion to dismiss no later than Friday,
   September 1, 2017.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 8, 2017.

/s/ Jennie T. Jonsson Administrative Law Judge

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary

### DOCKET NO. 17-035-42

- 2 -

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on August 8, 2017, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

## By U.S. Mail:

Rulon Crosby 510 Lacey Way North Salt Lake, UT 84054

# By Electronic-Mail:

Rulon Crosby (<u>ruloncrosby@msn.com</u>)

Data Request Response Center (<u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>) PacifiCorp

Robert C. Lively (<u>bob.lively@pacificorp.com</u>)
Daniel E. Solander (<u>daniel.solander@pacificorp.com</u>)
Rocky Mountain Power

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Steven Snarr (<u>stevensnarr@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (<u>etedder@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

## By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Administrative Assistant	